

**FIR No. 242/15**  
**under Sections 302/201 IPC**  
**P.S. Kapashera**  
**State Vs. Abhinav Baweja**  
**S.C. No. 440305/2016**  
**23.12.2016**

Present: Sh. S.K. Berwal, Substitute APP for the State.  
Sh. K.K. Jha 'Kamal', counsel for the accused Abhinav Baweja.

An application for grant of interim bail filed on behalf of the accused is pending. Arguments heard. The counsel for the accused has submitted that the accused is suffering from '*Kala Motiabind*' and has prayed that the accused be granted interim bail for a period of one month to enable him to take treatment from some private doctor. Report has been received from the Medical Officer Incharge, Central Jail No.4, Tihar, New Delhi. In the report, it has been stated that the accused is suffering from Glaucoma and is getting treatment under the follow of Ophthalmology Department, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Eye Centre, AIIMS as well as Jail Visiting Ophthalmologist and doctor on duty. It has also been reported that all the prescribed medications are being provided to him from the jail dispensary. Considering the same, I find no ground for grant of interim bail. The application is accordingly dismissed.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **15.02.2017**.

Copy of the order be given dasti to the counsel for the accused.

(Sanjay Garg)  
ASJ/Spl. Judge (NDPS),  
Dwarka, New Delhi./**23.12.2016**