

13 SC No. 440305-2016
State Vs. Abhinav Baweja
FIR No. 242/2015
PS : Kapashera
U/s : 302/201 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-000267-2015

28.03.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused in person on bail with Counsel Sh Jitender Singh
PW IO Inspector Rajesh Brar in person.

PW Inspector Rajesh Brar is partly examined in chief as PW16, further chief deferred as it is already 3:30 PM.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted today in the court that the part IO Inspector Kusum and the record keeper of Transport Authority, Mall Road, Delhi has not been arrayed as a witness in the list of witnesses inadvertently and an appropriate application would be filed.

At this stage, the application has been filed by the IO. Same is taken on record. Copy supplied.

Heard on the application. Record perused.

For the effective adjudication of the present case and in the interest of justice, the application of the IO is hereby allowed.

List the matter for further P.E on 03.06.2026.

Let PW Inspector Kusum and Record keeper from Transport Authority be summoned through IO, returnable on NDOH.

Notice be issued to IO and MHCM to appear in person and to produce the case property on NDOH.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/28.03.2026